Refreshment of General Mandate in the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

5

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has not yet identified and/or concluded any terms

for any suitable fund raising opportunities with any financial institution(s). Subject to the passing of the

proposed resolution for the Refreshment of General Mandate by the Shareholders at the SGM by way of

poll and on the basis that no Share(s) will be issued or repurchased by the Company prior to the SGM

save as and except for the Bonus Shares, the Company will be allowed under the Issue Mandate to issue

847,185,912 new Shares.

Fund raising activities in the past twelve months

The Company had not conducted any other fund raising activity in the past twelve months

immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date.

Potential dilution to shareholding of the public Shareholders

For illustrative purposes only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

on the assumption that the Issue Mandate is fully utilized.

	 As at the	 Upon full
Name of Shareholders	  Latest Practicable Date	 utilization of the Issue Mandate
	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %

Hao Tian Development

  Group Limited (Note 1)	 1,222,875,000	 28.87%	 1,222,875,000	 24.06%

Ong, Peter (Note 2)	 1,589,692	 0.04%	 1,589,692	 0.03%

Public shareholders:

Shares available under the

  Issue Mandate	 –	 –	 847,185,912	 16.67%

Existing public shareholders	 3,011,464,869	 71.09%	 3,011,464,869	 59.24%

	 4,235,929,561	 100.00%	 5,083,115,473	 100.00%

Note 1:	Hao Tian Development Group is a listed company in Hong Kong (stock code: 474).

Note 2:	Mr. Ong, Peter is the executive Director and Managing Director of the Company.

The scenario above illustrates that the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders would be

decreased from approximately 71.09% to approximately 59.24% upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate

which represents a dilution of approximately 11.85 percent points.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

6

REFRESHMENT OF SCHEME MANDATE LIMIT UNDER SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company adopted the Share Option Scheme pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed on 18